
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Eastern Area Planning Committee 

Place: Assembly Room - Devizes Town Hall, Devizes, SN10 1BN 

Date: Thursday 5 October 2023 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718059 or email 
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines 01225 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-
Chairman) 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew 
Cllr Kelvin Nash 
  

Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Iain Wallis 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler 
Cllr Dominic Muns 
Cllr James Sheppard  

 

  
 

Cllr Caroline Thomas 
Cllr Laura Mayes 
Cllr Tamara Reay  

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available on the 
public record. The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.
[...]
fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Democracy%20Privacy%20Policy&ID=5980&RPID=33929105


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered when the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 7 
September 2023.  

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 To receive any announcements through the Chair. 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.  
 
Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to speak either in favour or against an 
application or any other item on this agenda are asked to register no later than 
10 minutes before the start of the meeting. If it is on the day of the meeting 
registration should be done in person. 
 
The rules on public participation in respect of planning applications are linked to 
in the Council’s Planning Code of Good Practice. The Chairman will allow up to 
3 speakers in favour and up to 3 speakers against an application, and up to 3 
speakers on any other item on this agenda. Each speaker will be given up to 3 
minutes and invited to speak immediately prior to the item being considered. 
 
Members of the public will have had the opportunity to make representations on 
the planning applications and to contact and lobby their local member and any 
other members of the planning committee prior to the meeting. Lobbying once 
the debate has started at the meeting is not permitted, including the circulation 
of new information, written or photographic which have not been verified by 
planning officers. 
 
Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution which excludes, in particular, 



 

Page 4 

 

questions on non-determined planning applications. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on Thursday 28 September 2023 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no 
later than 5pm on Monday 2 October 2023. Please contact the officer named on 
the front of this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without 
notice if the Chairman decides that the matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 13 - 14) 

 To receive details of the completed and pending appeals, and any other updates 
as appropriate. 

 Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning application. 

7   PL/2023/05818: Boomerang Stables, Crooked Soley, Chilton Foliat, RG17 
0TL (Pages 15 - 34) 

 To re-use a former equestrian barn to create two dwellings, driveways, 
landscaping and related infrastructure. 
 
To erect a stable block within one of the gardens comprising 10 stables, a tack 
room, store and hay room. To erect a barn and garage within the same curtilage 
and to erect a garage within the other curtilage (resubmission of 
PL/2022/08607). 

8   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency   

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2023 AT WESSEX ROOM - THE CORN EXCHANGE, MARKET 
PLACE, DEVIZES, SN10 1HS. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Tony Pickernell and Cllr Iain Wallis 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Christopher Williams 
  

 
35. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 

 Cllr Stuart Wheeler 

 Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney  
 

36. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Cllr Iain Wallis clarified that when he made an additional declaration in relation 
to his employment at the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 
at the previous meeting that he was speaking in a personal capacity and not on 
behalf of the department. 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by the Vice-Chairman, it was 
resolved to make the: 
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 13 July 2023 as a 
true and correct record, subject to an amendment to the additional 
declaration by Cllr Wallis to confirm that he was speaking in a personal 
capacity.  
 

37. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

39. Public Participation 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
There was no public participation.  
 

40. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Tony Pickernell, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To note the report on completed and ending appeals for the period 30 
June to 25 August 2023.  
 

41. PL/2023/00207: Cross Keys Inn, Upper Chute, SP11 9ER 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Mr Tim Curran spoke in objection to the application. 

 Mr Mark Pettitt (Fowler Architecture and Planning) spoke in support of 
the application. 

 Dr Anna Moore spoke in support of the application. 

 Cllr Carolyn Wall, Chairman of Chute Parish Council, spoke in support of 
the application.  

 
 
The Senior Conservation and Planning Officer, Lynda King, introduced a report 
that recommended that the application for the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of a detached dwelling with associated parking, turning, 
landscaping, private amenity space and access, be refused. Key considerations 
were stated to include principle of development, ecology impacts, heritage and 
design.  
 
It was explained that the proposed development site covered an area of 
approximately 0.3 hectares and was located within the conservation area of 
Upper Chute, a small village with no defined settlement boundary. The site was 
also located within the North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty.  
 
It was noted that there had been an attempt to list the former Cross Keys Inn, 
but that a decision was made by Historic England not to list the building in 
October 2019. Permission to change the use of the Cross Keys Inn from a 
public house to a single dwelling had been approved in December 2019, but a 
subsequent application for a new-build replacement dwelling had been refused.  
 
The Planning Officer explained that the existing Cross Keys Inn was a non-
designated heritage asset which made a positive contribution to the character of 
the Upper Chute Conservation Area. The applicant’s own heritage consultant 
had concluded that the existing building was not beyond economic repair.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the officer. 

Page 6



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
In response to technical questions by the Committee, the Planning Officer 
clarified that the public footpath (PROWCHUT18) crossed the front of the site 
on a diagonal route would not be impacted by proposals. She was unable to 
confirm whether it would be more sustainable environmentally to demolish the 
existing structures and replace them with a more energy efficient building or 
insulate the existing buildings to a high standard.  
 
When asked about the designation of the existing property as a non-designated 
heritage asset, the Planning Officer advised that heritage assets could be non-
designated if they had local associations and formed part of the historic fabric of 
the area. The Cross Keys Inn was understood to date from the eighteenth 
century and Wiltshire Council’s Conservation Officer had objected to the 
proposals for its demolition. It was noted that the planning statement which 
accompanied the 2019 application to convert building to a residential dwelling 
had noted that the proposals had a positive heritage impact and would benefit 
the conservation area. It was emphasised that Wiltshire Council had a 
statutory duty under section 72 of the Planning (Listed buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 to pay special attention to the desirability of 
preserving or enhancing the character of a Conservation Area.  
 
Replying to a query about a survey submitted by the applicant, which noted that 
it was likely that there were no suitable foundations under the existing walls, the 
Planning Officer highlighted that Wiltshire Council’s Conservation Officer did 
believe that the existing building was capable of conversion. The survey 
undertaken by the applicant’s surveyor was a visual, rather than a detailed 
dimensional survey.  
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The Unitary Division Member, Cllr Christopher Williams, then spoke in support 
of the application.  
 
In response to the points raised by the public and Unitary Division Member, the 
Planning Officer reiterated that deterioration in the condition of the property was 
not a reason to grant permission to demolish the non-designated heritage asset. 
It was also highlighted that evidence that conversion works had materially 
commenced was provided in 2022. 
 
So the Committee had something to debate Cllr Dr Brian Math
[...]
 wheel washing facilities; 
f) measures to control the emission of dust and dirt during construction; 
g) a scheme for recycling/disposing of waste resulting from demolition 
and construction works; and 
h) measures for the protection of the natural environment. 
i) hours of construction, including deliveries; 
 
has been submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved Statement shall be complied with in full 
throughout the construction period. The development shall not be carried 
out otherwise than in accordance with the approved construction method 
statement. 
 

Page 10



 
 
 

 
 
 

REASON: The application contained insufficient information to enable this 
matter to be considered prior to granting planning permission and the 
matter is required to be agreed with the Local Planning Authority before 
development commences in order that the development is undertaken in 
an acceptable manner, to minimise detrimental effects to the 
neighbouring amenities, the amenities of the area in general, detriment to 
the natural environment through the risks of pollution and dangers to 
highway safety, during the construction phase. 
 
9) No burning on site 
 
There shall be no burning of any materials on site. 
 
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of local residents. 
 
  
 

42. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. However, the Chairman noted that if the 
Committee held a meeting on 5 October 2023, it would be held in the Assembly 
Room at Devizes Town Hall, SN10 1BN. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.10 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718059, e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 11

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council   
Eastern Area Planning Committee 

5t
[...]
18 

Site Address Boomerang Stables, Crooked Soley, Chilton Foliat, RG17 0TL 

Proposal Re-use of former equestrian barn to create two dwellings, 

driveways, landscaping and related infrastructure. 

Erect a stable block within one of the gardens comprising 10 

stables, a tack room, store and hay room. Erect a barn and garage 

within the same curtilage. Erect a garage within the other curtilage 

(resubmission of PL/2022/08607) 

Applicant Addington Investments Ltd 

Town/Parish Council Chilton Foliat Parish Council  

Ward Aldbourne & Ramsbury (Cllr James Sheppard) 

Type of application Full Planning Permission   

Case Officer  David Millinship  

 
Reason for the application being considered by Committee: 
 
This application was ‘called-in’ by Cllr Sheppard for the following reason:  
 

 ‘Grey area’ over sustainability of design versus site location.   
 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
The purpose of the report is to assess the merits of the proposal against the policies of the 
development plan and other material considerations and to consider the recommendation that the 
application be approved. 
 
 
2. Report Summary 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 

 Principle of development; 

 Landscape and visual impact (including design) CP 51 & 57;  

 Impact on neighbour amenity; 

 Highways impact CP 61; 

 Environmental and ecological impacts CP 50. 

 
3. Site Description 
The application site is a roughly rectangular parcel of land which contains a cluster of buildings, 
an animal enclosure, and a dressage training area/outdoor arena. It abuts a much larger area of 
land to the north that accommodates the commercial enterprise known as Boomerang Stables 
(an equestrian centre with extensive facilities). The surrounding area is of a distinctively rural 
character, with narrow roads and large fields in an irregular pattern, with land predominantly in a 
mixture of equestrian and agricultural uses. The site is within the North Wessex Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB).  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



 
The southern intervening boundary of the site (shared with the public highway at East Soley Lane) 
is bounded by a substantial conifer hedge with an earth bund and native hedge running along the 
western intervening boundary. There are currently three access points into the application site (all 
vehicular). One is within the western intervening boundary (onto Solely Road), one almost central 
on the south side and the other at the south-eastern end of the site (both accessing into East 
Soley Lane). No public rights of way (PROW) cross the application site but there are nearby 
PROWs, including footpaths numbered CFOL5, CFOL9 and CFOL11, which all connect into the 
public highway network that skirts the western and southern boundaries of the site.  
 
 

 
Figure 1: Site Location with marked access points 
 

 
Figure 2: Proposed Site Block Plan 
 

Page 16



 
Figure 3: Elevations 
 

Page 17



 
Figure 4: Elevations 
 

Page 18



 
Figure 5: Ground Floor Plan 
 

 

Page 19



Figure 6: First-floor plan 
 
4. Planning History 
The following planning history is specific to the application site:  
 

PL/2022/08607 Re-use of former equestrian barn to create two dwellings, 
driveways, landscaping and related infrastructure. Erect a 
stable block within one of the gardens comprising 10 
stables, a tack room, store and hay room. Erect a barn and 
garage within the same curtilage. Erect a garage within the 
other curtilage.  

Withdrawn by the 
Applicant (27th January 
2023) 

20/06839/FUL Redevelopment of equestrian premises for the erection of 
a detached house, outbuildings, gardens and related 
infrastructure 

Dismissed at Appeal 
(4th November 2021) 

E/09/1244/FUL Retrospective application for erection of 34 stables. Approved with 
Conditions (16th 
September 2010) 

E/09/0834/FUL Retention of, and alterations to, hardstandings for parking 
vehicles and permanent cross country jumps. Formation of 
new vehicul
[...]
e development plan (WCS).  
 
Therefore, it is concluded that the proposed development would not provide a suitable location 
for new residential development, having regard to the accessibility of services and facilities. The 
proposal conflicts with Core Policies 1, 2 and 14 of the WCS which collectively establish the 
development strategy for the area, including with respect to proposals outside the defined limits 
of development. It would also conflict with Core Policies 60 and 61 which collectively provide that, 
amongst other things, new development should be located and designed to reduce the need to 
travel particularly by private car, and to encourage the use of sustainable transport alternatives. 
It would also fail to accord with the NPPF, which seeks to promote sustainable transport. 
 
 
 
Design and Visual Impact 
The building to be converted would largely retain its utilitarian character and form with no additions 
or extensions proposed. External material will be retained with white render applied over the 
(currently painted) blockwork walls. Understandably, new windows and doors are proposed to 
provide sufficient levels of natural light to internal areas. In this regard, the proposal includes a 
significant amount of rooflights which are uncharacteristic and overtly domestic in form - albeit 
they are on the elevation facing away from the roadside.  
 
Within each dwelling there would be more than sufficient space to enable reasonable standards 
of living to be attained (subject to the creation of new fenestration openings to provide light) and 
within the wider plots a generous amount of space would be provided for parking, turning and 
private amenity space. Conditions could be imposed to control external materials and the removal 
of permitted development (PD) rights for extensions and alterations. 
 
The proposal would incorporate stables and a barn of a broadly agricultural character with 
appropriate materials (despite being proposed to be us
[...]
d positive weight in the overall balance. 
 
However, the above report has confirmed that the WCS spatial strategy the policies relating to 
the provision of new housing are consistent with the aims of the NPPF so can be given significant 
weight. The proposal has been found to conflict with the aims of the NPPF that aim to ensure that 

Page 29



new housing is provided in appropriate locations to meet local needs, where future occupiers 
would have access to a arrange of essential services. Further to this, the proposed development 
does not benefit from any of the rural exceptions set out within the WCS or NPPF.  
 
The harm that would be caused by the development in this location is considered to substantially 
outweigh the public benefits expected to be generated. On balance, the development is 
considered to be unacceptable and contrary to Core Policies 1, 2, 14, 48, 60 and 61 and the 
planning policy advice of the NPPF.  
 
S106 contributions/CIL 
The development would be CIL liable. No s.106 contributions are considered necessary. 
 
10. Conclusion  
The proposed development conflicts with the aims of Core Policies 1, 2, 14, 48, 60 and 61 of the 
Wiltshire Core Strategy and, if approved would lead to a distortion of the spatial strategy of the 
development plan (that is consistent with the planning policy advice of the National Planning 
Policy Framework).  
 
No policy or other material planning considerations to support the scheme have been identified 
and it is concluded the development would not provide any significant improvements to the 
economic, social or environmental conditions of the area. It would not, therefore, be sustainable 
development for which the NPPF para. 11(d) presumption in favour applies.  The planning 
application should therefore be refused.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
1 – The proposed development would result in the creation of two large open-market five-bedroom 
dwellings, that are not considered to meet the circumstances of rural exception housing, would 
not meet any identified local need and would be located in an area that cannot provide reasonable 
access to essential services and facilities. The proposal conflicts with the development strategy 
for the area as set out within Core Policies 1, 2, 14 and 48 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. 
It would also fail to accord with the planning policy advice of paragraphs 79 and 80 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which seek to locate rural housing where it would respond to local 
circumstances and reflect local needs unless exception policies apply.  
 
2 – The application site is in a location that cannot provide reasonable access to services and 
facilities, where the occupants of the development would have few options for sustainable 
transport alternatives and would be heavily reliant on the use of private motor vehicle transport 
contrary to Core Policies 60 and 61 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and the planning policy 
advice of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 
Informatives: 
 
The application has been considered in line with paragraph 38 of the NPPF that: 
 

Local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposed development 
in a positive and creative way. They should use the full range of planning tools 
available, including brownfield registers and permission in principle, and work 
proactively with applicants to secure developments that will improve the 
economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. Decision-makers at 
every level should seek to approve applications for sustainable development 
where possible. 

 
The application is not considered to provide any improvements to the economic, social or 
environmental conditions of the area. The applicant has been kept up-to-date with the assessment 
and has been given opportunities to provide additional information and responses to the case 
officer’s correspondence. 

Page 30



 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7 PL/2023/05818: Boomerang Stables, Crooked Soley, Chilton Foliat, RG17 0TL
	PL.2023.05818 - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Eastern Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE EASTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 5 OCTOBER 2023 AT ASSEMBLY ROOM - DEVIZES TOWN HALL, DEVIZES, 
SN10 1BN. 
 
Present: 
Cllr Philip Whitehead (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Dr Brian Mathew, Cllr Kelvin Nash, Cllr Iain Wallis, Cllr Stuart Wheeler and 
Cllr Dominic Muns (Substitute) 
 
 
  
  

 
43. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 

 Cllr Tony Pickernell – substituted by Cllr Dom Muns 

 Cllr Sam Pearce-Kearney 
 

44. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Dom Muns, it was: 
 
Resolved 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting, held on 7 September 2023, as a 
true and correct record.  
 

45. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

47. Public Participation 
 
The Committee noted the rules on public participation.  
 

48. Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman, seconded by Cllr Dom Muns, it was: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To note the appeals report for the period 25 August 2023 to 22 September 
2023.  
 

49. PL/2023/05818: Boomerang Stables, Crooked Soley, Chilton Foliat, RG17 
0TL 
 
Public Participation 
 

 Ms Victoria Hellyer spoke in opposition to the application. 

 Mr Steven Abbott (Steven Abbott Associates LLP) spoke on behalf of the 
Applicant, in support of the application.   

 
The Planning Officer, David Millinship, introduced a report which recommended 
that the application for the re-use a former equestrian barn to create two 
dwellings, driveways, landscaping and related infrastructure be refused. He 
explained that the proposals included plans to erect a stable block within one of 
the gardens comprising 10 stables, a tack room, store and hay room; to erect a 
barn and garage within the same curtilage and to erect a garage within the 
other curtilage, a resubmission of PL/2022/08607. Key details were stated to 
include the principle of development, landscape, visual, highway, ecological and 
environmental impacts as well as the impact on neighbouring amenity.  
 
It was noted that the site was of distinctively rural character within the North 
Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB). There were 
nearby footpaths to the public highway network, but vehicular access was via 
single tracked roads. 
 
Attention was drawn to late representations on behalf of the Applicant and from 
Wiltshire Council’s Drainage Consultant, included in Agenda Supplement 1. The 
Planning Officer confirmed that neither of these representations changed their 
recommendation.  
 
The Planning Officer highlighted the statement in his report that it was 
reasonable to expect that the former equestrian barn would be capable of 
conversion into two residential units. However, he clarified that this conclusion 
was based on the incorrect assumption that it was steel, rather than concrete, 
framed. He explained that concrete framed structures were often more 
challenging to convert than steel framed ones. As a result, he felt that there was 
insufficient evidence, without the submission of a structural report, to say that it 
would be capable of conversion. He noted therefore that structural integrity was 
another possible reason for refusing the application.  
 
Members of the Committee then had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
of the Planning Officer.  
 
Details were sought about whether the Applicant would apply for another 
commercial stable to meet business needs if the application to convert the 
former equestrian barn was approved. It was confirmed that the application site 



 
 
 

 
 
 

abutted a larger enterprise known as Boomerang Stables and that stables, still 
in operation as part of that commercial enterprise, were leased to a tenant.  
 
In response to a query about the current use of the site, the Planning Officer 
noted that it was classed as sui generis, so for equestrian business and leisure 
use. If permission were to be granted it would become residential (C3) use.  
 
Queries were asked about whether, if the application were to be approved, it 
would ever be possible to use the proposed 10 domestic stables on a 
commercial basis. The Planning Officer explained that they would need to apply 
for change of use for the block to be used commercially. However, he noted 
there would be a need for a planning condition to limit the use of the stables to 
domestic use only should Members find the principle of the development to be 
acceptable. It was confirmed that it was not intended for the scheme to house 
workers for the nearby equestrian facility, the dwellings would be open-market 
properties.   
 
Further details were sought about the challenges having a concrete frame 
would present when converting the former equestrian barn. The Planning 
Officer clarified that it was explicitly stated in the Wiltshire Core Strategy, in 
relation to the conversion and re-use of rural buildings, that the building must be 
structurally sound and capable of conversion without major rebuilding. He 
reiterated that a structural survey would be required to ascertain this.  
 
In reply to a further query about whether, were the application to be approved, it 
would be possible to condition that a full structural survey was undertaken 
advance of any building works, the Planning Officer acknowledged that this 
would be theoretically possible. However, he cautioned that he would have 
requested a structural survey before coming to Committee if he had been 
minded to recommend approval, which was not the case in this matter. The 
Development Management Team Leader, Karen Guest, reiterated that they 
would want the structural survey to be completed in advance of Committee to 
establish whether the scheme was compliant with Core Policy 48.   
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to 
Committee as detailed above. The Agent, Mr Stevens, speaking on behalf of 
the Applicant, stated as part of his speech that his client should be given the 
opportunity to submit a structural survey given that an incorrect assumption 
about the construction had been made.  
 
Neither the local Parish Council nor Unitary Division Member were in 
attendance.  
 
So the Committee had something to debate, the Chairman, seconded by Cllr 
Stuart Wheeler, proposed that the application be refused for the reasons 
outlined in the report. He clarified that the requirement for a structural survey to 
establish the suitability of the equestrian barn for conversion was not part of the 
reasons proposed in his motion.  
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

A debate followed where issues such as the structural considerations, the 
planning history on the site, location, highway safety and demand for executive 
style dwellings were discussed.   
 
Some Members expressed concern about the loss of a rural business and lack 
of conclusive evidence that the building was redundant or disused. They noted 
that there was evidence of demand for equestrian facilities in the area. In 
response to a question about the criteria that would need to be applied when 
assessing whether a site was redundant, the Development Management Team 
Leader stated that there would need to be evidence that the building had been 
out of use for a period of time and that a commercial site was no longer viable.  
 
The Chairman proposed an amendment to his original motion to include an 
additional reason for refusal, that there was not sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that the site was commercially redundant. He noted that the 
equestrian barn was in use for its intended purpose and emphasised that it was 
important to protect commercial and employment facilities in rural areas. The 
amendment was accepted as a friendly amendment by the seconder of the 
original motion, Cllr Wheeler.  
 
The Development Management Team Leader advised that the amendment be 
incorporated into the wording of existing reasons for refusal rather than being 
listed as a third separate reason. She noted that Core Policy 48 stated that 
preference would be given to retaining the existing use of buildings for the 
protection of rural services and community facilities. It was then: 
 
Resolved 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons:  
 
 1 – The proposed development would result in the creation of two large 
open-market five-bedroom dwellings, that are not considered to meet the 
circumstances of rural exception housing, would not meet any identified 
local need and would be located in an area that cannot provide reasonable 
access to essential services and facilities. The existing building is not 
redundant or disused and no clear evidence has been submitted to 
demonstrate that reuse for employment, tourism, cultural or community 
uses are not practical propositions. The proposal conflicts with the 
development strategy for the area as set out within Core Policies 1, 2, 14 
and 48 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy. It would also fail to accord 
with the planning policy advice of paragraphs 79 and 80 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, which seek to locate rural housing where it 
would respond to local circumstances and reflect local needs unless 
exception policies apply. 
 
2 – The application site is in a location that cannot provide reasonable 
access to services and facilities, where the occupants of the development 
would have few options for sustainable transport alternatives and would 
be heavily reliant on the use of private motor vehicle transport contrary to 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Core Policies 60 and 61 of the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and the 
planning policy advice of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Informatives: 
 
The application has been considered in line with paragraph 38 of the 
NPPF that: 
 
Local planning authorities should approach decisions on proposed 
development in a positive and creative way. They should use the full 
range of planning tools available, including brownfield registers and 
permission in principle, and work proactively with applicants to secure 
developments that will improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area. Decision-makers at every level should seek to 
approve applications for sustainable development where possible. 
 
The application is not considered to provide any improvements to the 
economic, social or environmental conditions of the area. The Applicant 
has been kept up-to-date with the assessment and has been given 
opportunities to provide additional information and responses to the Case 
Officer’s correspondence.  
 

50. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  3.00  - 4.00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718059, e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line 01225 713114 or email 
communications@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
 

mailto:communications@wiltshire.gov.uk

